Vendor deposits - Inventory  1,054,716 -
Other Assets  75,204 58,094
Total Other Current Asset  1,395,924  306,171

  2025
$

2024
$

Goodwill  1,402,346 1,402,346
Total Goodwill  1,402,346 1,402,346

 2025
$

2024
$

HighCom Armor Solutions Inc.  1,402,346 1,402,346
Total Goodwill 1,402,346 1,402,346

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52 HighCom Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Sensitivity

As disclosed in note 2, the directors have made judgements and estimates in respect of impairment testing of goodwill. Should
these judgements and estimates not occur the resulting goodwill carrying amount may decrease. The sensitivities are as follows:

• Revenue would need to decrease by more than 10% before goodwill would need to be impaired, with all other
assumptions remaining constant.

• The discount rate would be required to increase to 25% before goodwill would need to be impaired, with all other
assumptions remaining constant.

• The recoverable amount of HighCom Armor exceeded the carrying amount by $32.2m.

21. Intangibles

30 June 2025

Computer
Software

$

Plate
Development

$

Patents and
Certification

$
Total

$
Cost
At 1 July 2024 200,118 808,633 426,423 1,435,174
Additions 54,848 - 815 55,663
Exchange differences - - 88 88
At 30 June 2025 254,966 808,633 427,326 1,490,925

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2024 146,796 215,591 93,993 456,380
Depreciation 35,387 161,724 55,781 252,892
Disposals - - - -
Exchange differences - - (97) (97)
At 30 June 2025 182,183 377,315 149,677 709,175
Net Carrying Value 72,783 431,318 277,649 781,750

30 June 2024

Computer
Software

$

Plate
Development

$

Patents and
Certification

$
Total

$
Cost
At 1 July 2023 761,309 808,633 427,862 1,997,804
Disposal – write-off (561,191) - (1,530) (562,721)
Exchange differences - - 91 91
At 30 June 2024 200,118 808,633 426,423 1,435,174

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2023 135,923 53,867 44,821 234,611
Depreciation 44,496 161,724 50,812 257,032
Disposal – write-off (33,623) - (1,531) (35,154)
Exchange differences - - (109) (109)
At 30 June 2024 146,796 215,591 93,993 456,380
Net Carrying Value 53,322 593,042 332,430 978,794

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

53

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Sensitivity

As disclosed in note 2, the directors have made judgements and estimates in respect of impairment testing of goodwill. Should
these judgements and estimates not occur the resulting goodwill carrying amount may decrease. The sensitivities are as follows:

• Revenue would need to decrease by more than 10% before goodwill would need to be impaired, with all other
assumptions remaining constant.

• The discount rate would be required to increase to 25% before goodwill would need to be impaired, with all other
assumptions remaining constant.

• The recoverable amount of HighCom Armor exceeded the carrying amount by $32.2m.

21. Intangibles

30 June 2025

Computer
Software

$

Plate
Development

$

Patents and
Certification

$
Total

$
Cost
At 1 July 2024 200,118 808,633 426,423 1,435,174
Additions 54,848 - 815 55,663
Exchange differences - - 88 88
At 30 June 2025 254,966 808,633 427,326 1,490,925

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2024 146,796 215,591 93,993 456,380
Depreciation 35,387 161,724 55,781 252,892
Disposals - - - -
Exchange differences - - (97) (97)
At 30 June 2025 182,183 377,315 149,677 709,175
Net Carrying Value 72,783 431,318 277,649 781,750

30 June 2024

Computer
Software

$

Plate
Development

$

Patents and
Certification

$
Total

$
Cost
At 1 July 2023 761,309 808,633 427,862 1,997,804
Disposal – write-off (561,191) - (1,530) (562,721)
Exchange differences - - 91 91
At 30 June 2024 200,118 808,633 426,423 1,435,174

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2023 135,923 53,867 44,821 234,611
Depreciation 44,496 161,724 50,812 257,032
Disposal – write-off (33,623) - (1,531) (35,154)
Exchange differences - - (109) (109)
At 30 June 2024 146,796 215,591 93,993 456,380
Net Carrying Value 53,322 593,042 332,430 978,794

22. Right of Use Assets

23. Property, Plant and Equipment

2025

$
2024

$
Right of use lease assets
Cost
As at 1 July 2,686,232 3,268,720
Additions 1,506,311 199,383
Disposals (1,760,441) (529,436)
Exchange differences 14,783 1,220
Adjustment - (253,655)
At 30 June  2,446,885 2,686,232

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July  2,092,571 1,830,466
Depreciation 497,799 666,662
Disposals (1,577,518) (422,427)
Exchange differences 12,583 (3,543)
Impairment - 21,413
Adjustment - -
At 30 June  1,025,435 2,092,571

Net Carrying Value 1,421,450 593,661

30 June 2025

Plant and
Equipment

$

Office Furniture
and Equipment

$

Motor
Vehicles

$

Demonstration
Equipment

$
Cost
As at 1 July 2024 3,233,128 704,971 145,873 264,935
Additions 127,569 38,145 1,077 -
Disposals (25,559) (16,050) - (47,610)
Disposal – write-off - - - -
Foreign exchange movement 3,195 1 - -
Assets reclassified - - - -
At 30 June 2025 3,338,333 727,067 146,950 217,325

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2024 2,191,115 610,237 56,814 113,203
Depreciation expense 420,645  55,911 28,203 60,710
Disposals (22,373) (16,050) - (47,610)
Disposal – write-off - - - -
Foreign exchange movement 24,670 2,966 277 (4,957)
Assets reclassified - - - -
At 30 June 2025 2,614,057  653,064 85,294 121,347
Net Carrying Value 724,276  74,003 61,656 95,979

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

54 HighCom Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

30 June 2025

Leasehold
Improvement

$

Assets Under
Construction(1)

$
Total

$

Cost
As at 1 July 2024 245,606 8,069,848 12,664,361
Additions 122,606 2,818,434 3,107,831
Disposals (885) - (90,103)
Disposal – write-off - - -
Foreign exchange movement (24,464) - (21,268)
Assets reclassified - - -
At 30 June 2024 342,863 10,888,282 15,660,820

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2024 203,362 1,039,261 4,213,992
Depreciation expense 37,800 - 603,270
Disposals (885) - (86,918)
Disposal – write-off  - -
Foreign exchange movement (9,112) 11,715 25,558
Assets reclassified  -
At 30 June 2025 231,165 1,050,976 4,755,902
Net Carrying Value 111,698 9,837,306 10,904,918

30 June 2024

Plant and
Equipment

$

Office Furniture
and Equipment

$

Motor
Vehicles

$

Demonstration
Equipment

$
Cost
As at 1 July 2023 11,498,328 851,894 174,398 706,347
Additions 144,365 16,834 - 151,399
Disposals (732,327) (160,185) (28,611) -
Disposal – write-off (582,858) (3,868) - (592,811)
Foreign exchange movement 2,921 296 86 -
Assets reclassified (7,097,301) - - -
At 30 June 2024 3,233,128 704,971 145,873 264,935

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2023 2,969,626  677,007  46,108 191,307
Depreciation expense 748,776  82,140  29,573 99,740
Disposals (369,299) (145,716) (18,692) -
Disposal – write-off (115,407) (3,035) - (177,844)
Foreign exchange movement (3,320) (159) (175) -
Assets reclassified (1,039,261) - - -
At 30 June 2024 2,191,115  610,237 56,814 113,203
Net Carrying Value 1,042,013  94,734 89,059 151,732

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

55

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

30 June 2025

Leasehold
Improvement

$

Assets Under
Construction(1)

$
Total

$

Cost
As at 1 July 2024 245,606 8,069,848 12,664,361
Additions 122,606 2,818,434 3,107,831
Disposals (885) - (90,103)
Disposal – write-off - - -
Foreign exchange movement (24,464) - (21,268)
Assets reclassified - - -
At 30 June 2024 342,863 10,888,282 15,660,820

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2024 203,362 1,039,261 4,213,992
Depreciation expense 37,800 - 603,270
Disposals (885) - (86,918)
Disposal – write-off  - -
Foreign exchange movement (9,112) 11,715 25,558
Assets reclassified  -
At 30 June 2025 231,165 1,050,976 4,755,902
Net Carrying Value 111,698 9,837,306 10,904,918

30 June 2024

Plant and
Equipment

$

Office Furniture
and Equipment

$

Motor
Vehicles

$

Demonstration
Equipment

$
Cost
As at 1 July 2023 11,498,328 851,894 174,398 706,347
Additions 144,365 16,834 - 151,399
Disposals (732,327) (160,185) (28,611) -
Disposal – write-off (582,858) (3,868) - (592,811)
Foreign exchange movement 2,921 296 86 -
Assets reclassified (7,097,301) - - -
At 30 June 2024 3,233,128 704,971 145,873 264,935

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 July 2023 2,969,626  677,007  46,108 191,307
Depreciation expense 748,776  82,140  29,573 99,740
Disposals (369,299) (145,716) (18,692) -
Disposal – write-off (115,407) (3,035) - (177,844)
Foreign exchange movement (3,320) (159) (175) -
Assets reclassified (1,039,261) - - -
At 30 June 2024 2,191,115  610,237 56,814 113,203
Net Carrying Value 1,042,013  94,734 89,059 151,732

Note:
(1) Assets under construction relates to the XTclaveTM production system being reassembled in Columbus, Ohio USA.  In FY23, the XTclave was located in Adelaide, Australia and was

classified as Plant and Equipment.

24. Trade and Other Payables

25. Lease Liabilities

Lease maturity information is disclosed at Note 34. The leases relate to office buildings and manufacturing facilities and
warehouses.

26. Provisions

30 June 2024

Leasehold
Improvement

$

Assets Under
Construction(1)

$
Total

$

Cost
As at 1 July 2023 858,397 - 14,089,364
Additions 19,663 785,677 1,117,938

[…]

the analysis table is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk through the year.

In order to minimise HighCom’s exposure to currency fluctuation, the Group is increasingly negotiating with government
customers for them to accept invoices in the source currency of the manufacturer. This provides a natural offset in the invoicing
and cost base.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the cash at bank. At reporting date, the Company had financial
assets comprising cash and cash equivalents totalling $5,811,893 (2024: $6,180,310) exposed to variable interest rate risk that
are not designated in cash flow hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date. At 30 June 2025, if
interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the post-tax net profit/(loss) for
the period and equity would have been affected as below.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

For cash held

35. Grants
There were no grants recognised in FY25 (FY24-nil).

 2025 2024
 +1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%
 $ $ $ $
Net results 58,119 (58,119) 61,803 (61,803)
Equity 58,119 (58,119) 61,803 (61,803)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

63

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollars, was as follows:

  2025 2024
  USD USD
Trade and other receivables   2,345,956 691,191
Trade and other payables   (1,896,346) (2,372,271)
Net statement of financial position exposure   449,610 (1,681,080)

Next six months’ forecast sales   7,924,161 2,691,938
Next six months’ forecast purchases   (5,715,488) (2,134,999)
Net forecast transaction exposure   2,208,673 556,939
Net exposure   2,658,283 (1,124,141)
Sensitivity analysis:
Effect on Profit/ Loss (post tax)
USD (10% Strengthening)   265,828 (112,414)
EUR (10% Strengthening)   - -
USD (10% Weakening)   (265,828) 112,414
EUR (10% Weakening)   - -

Exposure to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas trading transactions. Nonetheless,
the analysis table is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk through the year.

In order to minimise HighCom’s exposure to currency fluctuation, the Group is increasingly negotiating with government
customers for them to accept invoices in the source currency of the manufacturer. This provides a natural offset in the invoicing
and cost base.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the cash at bank. At reporting date, the Company had financial
assets comprising cash and cash equivalents totalling $5,811,893 (2024: $6,180,310) exposed to variable interest rate risk that
are not designated in cash flow hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date. At 30 June 2025, if
interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the post-tax net profit/(loss) for
the period and equity would have been affected as below.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

For cash held

35. Grants
There were no grants recognised in FY25 (FY24-nil).

 2025 2024
 +1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%
 $ $ $ $
Net results 58,119 (58,119) 61,803 (61,803)
Equity 58,119 (58,119) 61,803 (61,803)

36. Reserves and Retained (losses)/profits

a. Movement in reserves
Equity based payments reserve of $1,882 in FY24 relates to premiums paid on the purchase of Simmersion Holdings Pty
Ltd during FY16 which has been deregistered on 01 November 2023.

b. Accumulated Losses

37. Discontinued Operation

(i) Result of the discontinued operation

   2025
$

2024
$

Revenue   - -
Elimination of inter-segment revenue   - -
External revenue   - -
Expenses   (16,953) 371,795
External expenses   (16,953) 371,795
Results from operating activities   16,953 (371,795)
Income tax   - -